## SIND ORDINANCE NO. LVII OF 1984

## THE MEHRAN UNIVERSITY OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1984

[12<sup>th</sup> December, 1984]

**An Ordinance** to amend the Mehran University of Engineering and Technology Act, 1977.

WHEREAS the Federal Sharial Court has directed to make Preamble. certain amendments in the Mehran University of Engineering and Technology Act, 1977;

**AND WHEREAS** it is expedient to amend the Mehran University of Engineering and Technology Act, 1977, in the Manner hereinafter appearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of the fifth day of July, 1977, and the Provisional Constitution Order, 1981, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

- This Ordinance may be called the Mehran University of **Short** 1. (1) title Engineering Technology (Amendment) Ordinance, 1984. commencement.
  - (2)It shall come into force at-once.
- 2. In the Mehran University of Engineering and Technology, Amendment Act, 1977, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 36, section 36 of Sind the full-stop appearing at the end shall be replaced by a colon Act VI of 1977. and thereafter the following proviso shall be added:-

"Provided that no order in appeal or review shall be made unless the appellant or the applicant, as the case may be, has been given an opportunity of being heard.".

3. In the said Act, in section 45, the full-stop at the end shall **Amendment of** be replaced by a colon and thereafter the following proviso shall section 45 of Sind be added:-

Act IV of 1977.

"Provided that no order in appeal shall be passed unless the appellant has been given an opportunity of being heard.".

In the said Act, in section 50, between the word "done" 4. and the word "under" the words "in good faith" shall be inserted.

**Amendment** of section 50 of Sind Act IV of 1977.